SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 2012/2014
WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 23112, 23113, 23234, 24248 AND 25452/2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

U.O.I. & ORS. ETC.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SHAKTI SINGH ETC.

... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.01.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice for final hearing. In the meanwhile, status quo, as on today, shall be maintained."

SLP(C) No. 2012/2014

It is submitted that Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered AD. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has entered his appearance and filed counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. But now, Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has since been expired. Notice for alternative arrangement has been issued to the sole respondent but neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received back so far.

Service is incomplete.

SLP(C) No. 23112/2014

It is further submitted that Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Advocate has entered appearance and filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

SLP(C) No. 23113/2014

It is submitted that notice was issued by registered AD to both the respondents. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 23234/2014

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in the matter. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate has entered appearance and filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2. Counter awaited. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent No. 3 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 3.

SLP(C) No. 24248/2014

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents in this matter. Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocate has entered appearance and filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 5 to 7. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance

on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 8 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3, 9 and 10 so far. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent No. 11 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 11.

SLP(C) No. 25452/2014

It is submitted that notice was issued by registered AD to both the respondents. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received so far.

Service is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
- 2. Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
- 3. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
- 4. Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Adv.
- 5. Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR